9-03009 September 2009- December 2009 Clothing $113,171.00  

9-03009 September 2009- December 2009 Lodging $147,163.00  

9-03009 September 2009- December 2009 Gambling $77,309.71  

72. The total amount of unauthorized charges by Defendant CYPRESS to these 

credit cards is THREE MILLION, THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED 

NINETY-NINE, AND SIX CENTS ($3,038,799.06).   

73. Defendant MARTINEZ knowingly engaged in a similar pattern of monetary 

transactions with criminally derived property of a value greater than $10,000 which was 

derived from specified unlawful activity, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1957(a).

[...]

TRIBE and the MICCOSUKEE PEOPLE, as a direct result of Defendants CYPRESS and 

MARTINEZ’s RICO violation, and the assistance, aiding and abetting, protection, assistance 

and logistical and “professional” support provided by the other Defendants, is TWENTY-

SIX MILLION DOLLARS ($26,000,000.00) exclusive of interests, attorneys’ fees and 

other damages that may be applicable by law.  

COUNT II 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT RICO 

(AS TO ALL DEFENDANTS) 

91. The MICCOSUKEE TRIBE re-alleges the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 

90 above.

[...]

filing this suit, the MICCOSUKEE TRIBE on June 30, 2012, served on Defendants 

CYPRESS and MARTINEZ a written demand for payment of three times the amount of 

monies stolen by Defendants CYPRESS and MARTINEZ, as required by applicable law.   

The amount demanded from Defendants CYPRESS was SEVENTY EIGHT MILLION 

DOLLARS ($78,000,000.00), and the amount demanded from Defendant MARTINEZ was 

THREE MILLION DOLLARS ($3,000,000.00).  A copy of the written demands is 

attached to this Complaint and is incorporated herein by reference as Composite Exhibit 1. 

Case 1:12-cv-22439-MGC   Document 1   Entered on FLSD Docket 07/01/2012   Page 65 of 78